Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 616 OF 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Merlino, Conover, Wood, Taylor, Frasier, Dickinson, Simpson, Sokol and Vanselow

AWARDING BID AND AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH CARE ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. FOR HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION (WC 68-15)

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has advertised for sealed bids for Household Hazardous Waste Collection (WC 68-15), and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Superintendent of the Department of Public Works has issued correspondence recommending that Warren County award the contract to Care Environmental Corp., as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Purchasing Agent notify Care Environmental Corp. of the acceptance of its proposal, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into an agreement with Care Environmental Corp., pursuant to the terms and provisions of the specifications (WC 68-15) and proposal, for a sum not to exceed Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000), for a term commencing upon execution of the agreement by both parties and terminating December 31, 2016, said agreement shall terminate immediately in the event Warren County does not receive grant funding for the services to be performed under the agreement or it is understood by and between the parties hereto that the agreement shall be deemed executory only to the extent of the monies available to the County for the performance of the terms hereof and no liability on account thereof shall be incurred by the County beyond monies available to or appropriated by the County in 2016 for the purpose of the agreement and that said agreement shall automatically terminate upon the termination of County, State or Federal funding available for such contract purpose, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute an agreement with Care Environmental Corp. in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from Budget Code A.1620 470 Buildings - Contract.